



\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW
DELHI

+ CS(OS) 572/2022
NEETA KAUSHAL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Grover, Ms.
Shreya Maggu ad Mr.
Sanjiv Saluja, Advocates
appeared physically
(M: 999242552)

versus

ASHOK VASHISHT & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajeev Kumar,
Advocate for Defendant
nos. 1 and 2 appeared
physically
Mr. Akhil Saini, Advocate
for Defendant no.3
appeared through VC

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA
SINGH, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **23.03.2023**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as
video conferencing.*

**IA No. 22265/2022 (application filed by defendant no.3 u/S
151 CPC for condonation of delay of 20 days in filing written
statement)**

This application has been filed by defendant no.3 for
condonation of delay of 20 days in filing written statement.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he has no
objection to the present application.

Heard. Keeping in view the abovestated facts and
circumstances and submissions of parties, the present application
stands allowed and written statement of defendant no.3 alongwith
affidavit of admission/denial is taken on record.

IA stands disposed off.

CS(OS) 572/2022

Page 1 of 3



IA No. 22151/2022 (application filed by defendant no.3 u/O VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC for rejection of plaint)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he will file reply today itself. Copy be supplied to learned counsel for defendant no.3.

IA No. 20337/2022 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O VI Rule 17 CPC seeking amendment of the plaint)

Reply of defendants no. 1 and 2 is on record.

At request of learned counsel for defendant no.3, last opportunity is granted to defendant no.3 to file reply within one week with advance copy to the opposite party.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed before the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 572/2022

Learned counsel for defendants no. 1 and 2 has stated that he has already filed written statement on 21.10.2022 alongwith affidavit of admission/denial.

As per file noting, written statement of defendants no. 1 and 2 has come on record. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he does not wish to file replication.

Written statement of defendant no.3 has been taken on record today. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he does not wish to file replication to written statement of defendant no.3, as his application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC is pending.

Pleadings are complete.

IA No. 15074/2022 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O 39 Rules 1 and 2 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC seeking interim relief)

Reply of defendant no.3 is on record. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that he does not wish to file rejoinder to reply of defendant no.3.



Learned counsel for defendants no. 1 and 2 has stated he does not wish to file reply. **Pleadings are complete.**

Matter is already coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 19th April, 2023 for further directions.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 23, 2023

savita

CS(OS) 572/2022

Page 3 of 3