



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 572/2022**

NEETA KAUSHAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunil Mittal, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Seema Seth, Mr. Satish Panchal
and Ms. Muskaan Deswal, Advocates

versus

ASHOK VASHISHT & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Maan, Advocate for D-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **02.05.2025**

I.A. 11035/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 10 CPC)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 10 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') for direction to defendant no. 3 to deposit the rent in Court.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/defendant no. 3 accepts notice.
3. He is directed to file his reply within four (4) weeks and make a full disclosure of the rent amount collected since the institution of the suit.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four (4) weeks.

CS(OS) 572/2022

5. List for framing of issues and disposal of pending applications on **26.08.2025.**

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 2, 2025/rhc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:48:40