



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 572/2022

NEETA KAUSHAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunil Mittal, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Kashish Jain, Mr. Sourav
Kumar & Ms. Muskaan Deswal,
Adv.

versus

ASHOK VASHISHT & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sandeep Bhardwaj, Adv. for
D-3

None for remaining defendants

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.07.2026

%

**IA No.11226/2026 filed by applicants u/Order XXII
Rule 3 r/w Section 151 of CPC for substitution of Legal
Heirs of the deceased plaintiff Mrs. Neeta Kaushal**

1. Counsel for defendant no.3 submits that he has no objection, if captioned IA is allowed.
2. Captioned IA has been filed within limitation and right to sue survives.
3. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, the captioned IA stands allowed and disposed of.
4. Amended Memo of Parties be filed within four weeks from today, if the same is not already on record.
5. The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 17.09.2026 for further directions.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 9, 2026/ab